axle weights of all individual axles within that axle

group, or the combined gross axle weight (GAW).

c. The divisor for each axle group depends on the num-

ber of axles in the group.

d. Divisors shall be as follows:

i. If the axle group consists of a single axle, the

divisor is eighteen thousand (18,000) pounds.

ii. If the axle group consists of a tandem axle (that is,

two (2) individual axles), the divisor is thirty-three
thousand two hundred (33,200) pounds.

iii. If the axle group consists of a tridem axle (that is,

three (3) individual axles), the divisor is forty-six

thousand (46,000) pounds.

TABLE 6.1
WIM stations on rigid and flexible pavements

Pavement Type WIM Station No.

Rigid (PCCP) 120, 200, 230, 351, 352, 401, 402, 420, 441, 442, 481, 482, 560, 630, 990, 999

Flexible (HMA) 100, 102, 106, 109, 210, 220, 270, 310, 315, 316, 321, 325, 326, 331, 332, 340, 360, 370, 406, 430, 436, 450, 460, 470, 490,

507, 520, 530, 540, 600, 610, 620, 640, 650, 660

iv. If the axle group consists of a quad axle (that is,

four (4) individual axles), the divisor is fifty-seven

thousand (57,000) pounds.

v. If the axle group consists of a quintuple axle (that

is, five (5) individual axles), the divisor is sixty-five

thousand (65,000) pounds.

e. The resultant fraction quantity is raised to the fourth

power.

2. ESAL value for the sum of all axles of the vehicle shall be

calculated as follows: (ESAL 5 Axle1 ESAL + Axle2

ESAL + Axle3 ESAL +…+ AxleN ESAL).

For example, if a Class 9 vehicle has the following